Draft Order laid before the Scottish Parliament under section 96(4) of the Climate Change (Scotland) Act 2009 for approval by resolution of the Scottish Parliament.

DRAFT SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2022 No.

## **PUBLIC BODIES**

The Local Heat and Energy Efficiency Strategies (Scotland) Order 2022

Made	-	-	-	-		2022
Coming	into j	force	2	-	-	21st May 2022

The Scottish Ministers make the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 44(3) and 96(2) of the Climate Change (Scotland) Act 2009(1) and all other powers enabling them to do so.

In accordance with section 44(7) of the Climate Change (Scotland) Act 2009, the Scottish Ministers have consulted such associations of local authorities and such other persons as they considered appropriate.

In accordance with section 96(4) of that Act(2) a draft of this Order has been laid before, and approved by resolution of, the Scottish Parliament.

<sup>(1) 2009</sup> asp 12. In section 44(3) "relevant public bodies" has the meaning given by section 44(5) of that Act ("the Act"). It refers to a Scottish public body (within the meaning of section 3(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (asp 13) which has climate change duties under section 44(1) or by virtue of section 44(3) of the Act.

<sup>(2)</sup> Section 96(4) has been modified by paragraph 5 of schedule 3 of the Interpretation and Legislative Reform (Scotland) Act 2010 (asp 10).